於二零二二年十二月三十一

日，倘人民幣兌港元升

值╱貶值5%而所有其他變

數維持不變，年內稅後溢利

將會增加╱減少9,700港元

（二零二一年：4,200港元），

此乃主要由於折算以港元計

值的銀行存款產生的匯兌虧

損╱收益淨額所致。所有借

貸均以人民幣計值。

(b) 現金流量及公允價值利率
風險
本集團於二零二二年的現

金流量利率風險主要與本

集團浮息銀行結餘及銀行

借貸有關，而短期定息借

貸令本集團於二零二二年

承受公允價值利率風險。

除存於銀行的現金存款，

本集團並無其他重大計息

資產。

161二零二二年年報  築友智造科技集團有限公司

For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)
3.1.1	Market risk (Continued)

(b)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate

risk (Continued)

Management  does  no t  an t i c ipa te

significant impact to interest-bearing

assets and bank borrowings resulted from

the changes in interest rates, because the

interest rates of bank deposits and

borrowings are not expected to change

significantly.

As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, if

interest rates on interest-generating bank

deposits and borrowings with floating

rates had been 50 basis points higher/

lower with al l  other var iables held

constant, the post-tax loss of the Group

for the years ended 31 December 2022

and 2021 would have changed as follows:

2022 2021

二零二二年 二零二一年

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Post-tax profit increase/(decrease) 稅後溢利增加╱（減少）
— 50 basis points higher — 上升50個基點 (1,793) (1,127)
— 50 basis points lower — 下跌 50個基點 1,793 1,127

3.1.2	Credit risk
As at 31 December 2022 and 2021, the Group’s

maximum exposure to credit risk is trade and

other receivables and bank deposits.

For the year ended 31 December 2022, the

Group recognised provision for impairment of

trade and other receivables amounted to

HK$85,383,000 (2021: HK$47,111,000).

3 財務風險管理及金融工具（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）
3.1.1 市場風險（續）

(b) 現金流量及公允價值利率
風險（續）
管理層預期利率變動將不

會對計息資產及銀行借貸

帶來重大影響，原因為預

期銀行存款及借貸的利率

將不會出現重大變動。

於二零二二年及二零二一年

十二月三十一日，倘計息銀

行存款和按浮動利率計息的

借款的利率上升╱下跌50

個基點而所有其他變數維持

不變，本集團於截至二零

二二年及二零二一年十二月

三十一日止年度的稅後虧損

將出現以下變動：

3.1.2 信貸風險
於二零二二年及二零二一年十二

月三十一日，本集團的最高信貸

風險為貿易及其他應收款項及銀

行存款。

截至二零二二年十二月三十一日

止年度，本集團確認貿易及其他

應收款項減值撥備85,383,000港

元（二零二一年：47,111,000港

元）。

162 DIT Group Limited  2022 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2022 截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)